RESOLUTION NO. 13-1115A

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR NW 154TH STREET ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE CONTRACT, ITB 2013-39; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO REJECT ALL BIDS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO REJECT ALL BIDS; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") issued an Invitation to Bid ("ITB") No. 2013-39 on May 29, 2013, for NW 154th Street Roadway & Drainage Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council, has determined that all bids should be rejected; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it in the best interest of the Town to reject all bids; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council rejects all bids received by the Town of Miami Lakes for ITB 2013-39, and directs the Town Manager to act accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization to Reject all Bids. The Town Council hereby rejects all bids received for ITB No. 2013-39 for NW 154th Street Roadway & Drainage Improvements.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to reject all bids for NW 154th Street Roadway & Drainage Improvements, pursuant to ITB No. 2013-39.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

	PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of U	, 2013	
Motio	on to adopt by Michael Pizzi	, second by	Ceasar	Mestre

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Michael Pizzi
Vice Mayor Ceasar Mestre
Councilmember Manny Cid
Councilmember Tim Daubert
Councilmember Nelson Hernandez
Councilmember Tony Lama
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez

Filed W Clerk Dec. 2013
Michael Pizzi
MAYOR

Attest:

Marjørie Tejeda TOWN CLERK Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

Joseph S. Geller Greenspoon Marder PA